30, 2020 was based on a monthly average of the Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond
Index Rate.

Sensitivity of the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.
The following presents the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the
College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.19 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.19 percent) than the current
discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(3.50%)  Rate (4.50%) (5.50%)

Net OPEB liability 4,069,392$   3,682,477$   3,350,615$

Sensitivity of the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost
trend rates. The following presents the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as
what the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease  Current 1% Increase
Net OPEB liability 3,400,207$   3,682,477$   4,002,283$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in a separately issued report that can be found at http://knowyourbenefits.dfa.ms.gov/.

46

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

15.  Functional Classification of Expenses.

The College’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Scholarships  Depreciation
Salaries Fringe OPEB and Contractual and and

Functional Classification and Wages Benefits Pension Travel Services Utilities Fellowships Commodities Amortization Other Total

Instruction 17,589,830$   2,432,625$   -$   45,544$   2,737,926$   32,036$   514,472$   1,492,043$   -$   -$   24,844,476$
Academic support 769,148   126,047   -   195   24,058   89,314   -   -   1,008,762
Student services 3,044,547   495,366   -   200,344   610,947   725,498   709,291   -   22,943   5,808,936
Institutional support 4,184,574   681,036   -   44,307   7,230,581   -   1,805,907   -   405,343   14,351,748
Operation of plant 3,041,229   694,019   -   1,384   1,508,048   1,163,691   4,122,044   -   270   10,530,685
Student aid -   7,890,887   -   33,353   7,924,240
Auxiliary enterprises 1,206,956   337,214   -   293   766,580   309,527   -   4,868,886   -   -   7,489,456
OPEB expense -   -   96,646   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   96,646
Pension expense -   -   6,411,525   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,411,525
Depreciation and amortization -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,404,019   -   4,404,019

Total Operating Expenses  29,836,284$   4,766,307$   6,508,171$  292,067$  12,878,140$   1,505,254$ 9,130,857$   13,087,485$ 4,404,019$  461,909$   82,870,493$

47

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

16. Risk Management.

The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees or students; and natural disasters.  The College carries commercial insurance
for these risks.  Settled claims resulting from these insured risks have not exceeded commercial insurance
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

17. Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund.

The College maintains a self-funded unemployment compensation fund.  This fund exists to provide a mechanism
for the College to fund and budget the cost of providing unemployment benefits to eligible former employees.